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G R E G  A B B O T T  

January 3,2007 

Mr. Juan J. Cmz 
Escarnilla & Poneck, Inc. 
For South Texas Workforce Development Board 
5219 McPherson Road, Suite 306 
Laredo, Texas 78041 

Dear Mr. Cnlz: 

You ask whether certain infom~ation is s~~bject  to requircd public disclosurc under the 
Public Infomlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govem~ncnt Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 268189. 

The South Texas Workforce Development Board (the "board"), which you represent, 
received a request for the winning proposal for child care services. Although you believe 
that the requested information may he excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 
552.1 10, and 552.131 of the Government Code, you take no position with respect to the 
applicability of these exceptions. Instead, you indicate the board notified the entity to which 
the requested information pertains, Arbor E&T, L.L.C. ("Arbor"), of this request for 
information and its right to submit arguments to this office as to \5:11y the information should 
not be released.' We have reviewed the information you submitted. 

An interested third party is allowed ten business days from the date of its receipt of the 
govemiuental body's notice under section 552.305 01 the Government Code to submit its 
reasons, if ally, as to why illformation relating to that party should not be released. See Gov't 
Code $ 552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date of this decisiol~, this office has received no 
correspondence rrom Arbor. Thus, there has been no deiilonst~-atioll that any of the submitted 

'SeeGov'lCode 9 552.305(d):OpenRecordsDecisionKo. 542 (1990) (statutory predecessor toGov't 
Code 6 552.305 permitted ~oveiiiinentnl body to rely on iniercsted~liii-dparty to raise and esplain applicability 
oC exceptio~l to disclosirre under certain circi~iil.;tances). 
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information is proprietary for the purposes of the Act. See Gov't Code $ 552.1 10(a)-(b); 
Open Records Decision Nos. 552 at 5 (l990), 661 at 5-6 (1999). Therefore, the submitted 
information is not excepted from disclosure and must be released in its entirety. 

We note that some of the submitted information may be protected by copyright. A 
govemmental body must allow inspection of copyrighted information unless an exception 
to disclosure applies to the information. See Attorney General Opinion JM-672 (1987). An 
officer for public information also must comply with copyright law, however, and is not 
required to fu r~~ i sh  copies of copyighted information. Ill. A member of the public who 
wishes to make copies ofcopyrighted information must do so unassisted by the govemmental 
body. 111 making copies, the member of the public assumes the duty of compliance with the 
copyright law and the risk of a copyright infringement suit. See Open Records Decision No. 
550 at 8-9 (1990). 

In summary, the board must release the submitted information. In releasing information that 
is protected by copyright, the board must comply with copyright law. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at Issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling niust not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This niling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies arc prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). If the 
governnlelital body wants to challenge this mling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit ill Travis County witliin 30 calendar days. Irl. 5 552.324(b). 111 order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id.  $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govemmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with i t ,  then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Itl. 5 552.32l(a). 

If this ruling requires the go\~ernrncntal body to release all or part of the requested 
inforniation, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
stature, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will citlier relcase the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Govern~ncnt Code 01- file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Govemme!it Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of tl~ese things, then the 
requestor sl-iould report that failure to tile attorney general's Open Governinent Hotline, toll 
kee, at (877) 673-6839, The reqtlestor nlay also file a complaint with the district or county 
attolney. Iil. C: 552.3215(e). 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney Genera1 at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting tis, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Matthew Vialva 
Lead Process Analyst 
Neighborhood Centers, IIIC. 
P.O. Box 271389 
Houston, Texas 77277-1 389 
(w!o enclosures) 

Arbor E&T, L.L.C. 
C/O Mr. Juan J. Cruz 
Escarnilla & Poneck; Inc. 
5219 McPherson Road, Suite 306 
Larcdo, Texas 78041 
(W/O enclosures) 


